

No. 19-55376

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN; RICHARD LEWIS; PATRICK LOVETTE; DAVID
MARGUGLIO; CHRISTOPHER WADDELL; CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., a California Corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California,
No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB

APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

C.D. MICHEL
ANNA M. BARVIR
SEAN A. BRADY
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
KASDIN M. MITCHELL
MARIEL A. BROOKINS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

September 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Panel’s Decision Faithfully And Correctly Applies Both Supreme Court And Ninth Circuit Precedent	5
II. The Panel’s Decision Creates No Conflict That Warrants This Court’s Review	9
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey,
No. 19-3142, 2020 WL 5200683 (3d Cir. Sept. 1, 2020)16

Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey,
910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 7, 8, 15, 16

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....7

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 1, 5, 6

Duncan v. Becerra,
742 F. App’x 218 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 4, 10, 13

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....7, 16

Fyock v. Sunnyvale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....4, 6, 11, 12

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 7, 8, 15, 16

Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....6

Kolbe v. Hogan,
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 7, 15, 16

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....15

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....1, 5

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7, 8, 15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	15
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	15
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 15
Statute	
Cal. Penal Code §32310.....	3
